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I. Overview 
University of Elbasan “Aleksander Xhuvani” – UNIEL, organized training sessions 

with students, staff and partners (SME) in the framework of the dissemination of 

the e-VIVA project. The trainings were to introduce the e-VIVA project and a 

meeting with SME. Regarding SME-s UNIEL signed a cooperation agreement with 

different businesses from service sector in the region of Elbasan. Meetings were 

held, using face-to-face and online modalities. 

Trainings were mainly organized around service-related competences and their 

relevance in modern economy. Level 5 methodology was described in details. 

Students were also familiarized briefly into e-VIVA project, goals and achieved 

results. Teaching tools and means of validation and certification of service-related 

competences were also discussed.  

II. Trainings Program Details 

1. Training with students 

1.1  November 2020, e-VIVA Training Pack 

During November 2020 the e-VIVA trainings were held face-to-face and online due 

to the Pandemic situation. The main focus of the trainings were the e-VIVA project 

– objectives and results, including:  

 Competence Oriented Learning & Validation 

 Service Orientation 

 The e-VIVA concept 

 Entrepreneurship & the EntreComp Model  

 Conceptual Background 

 Design Thinking  

 Prototypical learning pathway  

 Planning tools & the e-VIVA Planning Pack 

The e-VIVA general aim which is the creation of a blended learning approach to 

facilitate and validate competence developments related to service orientation in 

rather informal learning contexts in higher education institutes and workplace 

learning contexts. Participants were familiarized with the e-VIVA practical purpose: 
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It will contribute to evidencing those competences that are of fundamental 

importance in the service economy and that are acquired to a large extent in non-

formalized learning contexts. 

The full list of the participants is taken from the excel extracted from the online 

meeting in Microsoft Teams Platform. In the meeting participated 6 staff:  

Table 1 List of participants: 

Students: 

  
First Name Last Name email Username 

1 Enxhi Samarxhiu enxhisamarxhiu@gmail.com esamarshiu 

2 Blerina Xhaja blerina.xhaja23@gmail.com bxhaja 

3 Adelina Hakani adelinahak98@gmail.com ahakani 

4 Sibora Kaja kajasibora@gmail.com skaja 

5 Kristjana Bardhi kristjanabardhi1@gmail.com kbardhi 

6 Klevi Kryeziu kryeziuklevi2@gmail.com kkryeziu 

7 Sara Zambaku sarazambaku@gmail.com szambaku 

8 Xhuljana Bashmili bashmilix@gmail.com xhbashmili 

9 Kristina Hysa kristinahysa24@gmail.com khysa 

10 Fiodor Sina fiodorsina@gmail.com fsina 

11 Ebi Brici ebrici268@gmail.com ebrici 

12 Klajdi Shinplaku klajdi.shinplaku1@gmail.com kshinplaku 

13 Megi Qosja megiqosja15@gmail.com mqosja 

14 Dorina Bica dorinabica7@gmail.com dbica 

15 Eljon Meta metaeljon@gmail.com emeta 

16 Valbona Hajdari hajdarivalbona2@gmail.com vhajdari 

17 Keldi Kelo keldi.kelo@gmail.com kkelo 

18 Fiona Muka fionamukaaa@gmail.com fmuka 

19 Bealba Asllani bealbaasllani@gmail.com basllani 

20 Eva Papamihali eva.papamihali@gmail.com epapamihali 
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21 Uranka Cerekja urankac@gmail.com ucerekja 

22 Anxhela Arapi anxhela340@gmail.com aarapi 

23 Indrit Shuli shuliindrit18@gmail.com ishuli 

24 Klinton Lato klintonlato16@gmail.com klato 

25 Migen Nasufi nasufimigen@gmail.com mnasufi 

26 Xheni Lala lalaxheni29@gmail.com xhlala 

27 Qazime Zdrava zdrava.ina27@gmail.com qzdrava 

 

Academic Staff: 

  First Name Last Name email Username 

1 Altin  Idrizi altin.idrizi@uniel.edu.al  aidrizi 

2 Teuta Balliu teuta.balliu@uniel.edu.al tballiu 

3 Marsida  Morina marsida.morina@uniel.edu.al mmorina 

4 Eliona  Gremi eliona.gremi@uniel.edu.al egremi 

5 Ardian  Durmishi ardian.durmishi@uniel.edu.al adurmishi 

6 Elvira Fetahu elvira.fetahu@uniel.edu.al efetahu 

mailto:altin.idrizi@uniel.edu.al
mailto:teuta.balliu@uniel.edu.al
mailto:marsida.morina@uniel.edu.al
mailto:eliona.gremi@uniel.edu.al
mailto:ardian.durmishi@uniel.edu.al
mailto:elvira.fetahu@uniel.edu.al
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2. Training with staff 

Staff Training was held in UNIEL premises on October 14th, 2020. In this training 

participated 8 staff members. The participants had a chance to hear from the 

trainers about advantages and practical experiences of new teaching methodology. 

To tackle the new challenges from the instructional point of view we need 

appropriate and specifically adapted approaches to teaching and learning in order 

to cope with the new societal (learning) environments. 

In a time of nearly unlimited access to information, knowledge, facts (and fakes) 

the main task of teachers and trainers is not merely the processing of knowledge 

anymore, but rather the facilitation and (self) management of competences of their 

learner 

                                         Table 3 List of participants 

No. Staff Name 
1 Altin Idrizi 

2 Elvira Fetahu 

3 Shpetim Cerri 

4 Eliona Gremi 

5 Marsida Morina 

6 Valbona Ballkoci 

7 Ardian Durmishi 

8 Teuta Balliu 
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3. SME Training 

The meeting with stakeholders took place on UNIEL premises on April 30th, 2021. 

There were representatives of 4 companies. They were given a brief introduction 

to e-VIVA Erasmus+ project, its main objectives, partners, and achieved results. 

Benefits of service-oriented competences were explained and discussed with them, 

and they showed great interest in students educated in such a way. Level 5 

methodology and methods for validation and certification of service-related 

competences were also discussed. Presentation participants were interested in 

organizing internships related to development service-oriented skills, after 

pandemic ends 
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III. Annex  
Following, is the presentation held to staff and students. 
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